Subcontracting costs

In delivering our fitting-out and renovation service, we rely on our sub-contractors
in providing a range of services to complete our projects. Since the fitting-out and
renovation business is labour intensive in nature, our sub-contractors will need to
maintain a stable supply of skilled workers at a competitive price. In the event of labour
shortages, our sub-contractors may face increase in labour costs and may in turn increase
the subcontracting costs charged to us due to cost pressure. The following sensitivity
analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in subcontracting charges on
our profit before tax during the Track Record Period, assuming all other variables,
including our revenue, remained constant. The hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 5%
and 10% with reference to the range of CAGR of approximately 3.3% to 9.9% of the
average daily wages for the construction workers from 2012 to 2016 according to the
Euromonitor Report, which are considered reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity
analysis:

Increase/
(decrease) in

percentage

Increase/(decrease)
in profit (loss) before tax

Year ended 31 March Four months ended 31 July
2016 2017 2016 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Subcontracting charges 5% (5,755.8) (8,024.5) (3,120.3) (2,595.9)
(5)% 5,755.8 8,024.5 3,120.3 2,595.9
10% (11,511.5) (16,048.9) (6,240.6) (5,191.7)

(10)% 11,511.5 16,048.9 6,240.6 5,191.7

Material costs

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations
in material costs on our profit before tax during the Track Record Period, assuming all
other variables, including our revenue, remained constant. The hypothetical fluctuation
rates are set at 3% and 5% with reference to the range of CAGR of approximately 0% to
4.1% of the average wholesale prices of selected building materials from 2012 to 2016
according to the Euromonitor Report, which are considered reasonable for the purpose of
this sensitivity analysis:

Increase/
(decrease) in

percentage

Increase/(decrease)
in profit (loss) before tax

Year ended 31 March Four months ended 31 July
2016 2017 2016 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Material costs 3% (938.2) (743.3) (593.3) (332.3)
(3)% 938.2 743.3 593.3 332.3

5% (1,563.7) (1,238.9) (1,186.5) (664.6)
(5)% 1,563.7 1,238.9 1,186.5 664.6

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 147 –

Market competition

The competition of fitting-out and renovation industry in Hong Kong is highly
intense. We face competition from existing reputable contractors or new comers who may
be able to offer services of higher quality at lower prices. Failure to maintain or enhance
our competitiveness in the industry may lead to lower profit margin and loss of market
share, which may in turn affect our profitability and operating results adversely.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

Critical accounting policies and estimates refer to those accounting policies and